The following are the effects to the financial position as at 30 April 2012 arising from the above change in
accounting policy:

Group Increase/(Decrease)
At 30.4.2012 At 1.5.2011

 RM’000  RM’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
Deferred tax assets 1,301  (5,229)
Associated companies 43,066  40,513
Reserves - capital reserve 558  558
Reserves - retained earnings 67,964  62,804
Non-controlling interests 54,794  50,431
Deferred tax liabilities (78,949)  (78,509)

Increase/
(Decrease)

Year ended
30.4.2012

Income statement
Share of results of associates  2,553
Taxation  (6,970)
Profit attributable to equity holders of Parent  5,160
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  4,363

102 Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X)  annual report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 april 2013

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

 The following comparatives have been restated:

 Amendments to FRS 112: Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets (cont’d)

Group  Effect of
 As  adopting

 previously Amendments  As
 reported  to FRS 112  restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

At 30 April 2012
Consolidated statement of financial position
Deferred tax assets  47,198  1,301  48,499
Associated companies  928,909  43,066  971,975
Reserves - capital reserve  13,640  558  14,198
Reserves - retained earnings  1,029,963  67,964  1,097,927
Non-controlling interests  4,831,412  54,794  4,886,206
Deferred tax liabilities  384,374  (78,949)  305,425

Income statement
Share of results of associates  7,837  2,553  10,390
Taxation  255,588  (6,970)  248,618
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  306,677  5,160  311,837
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  283,779  4,363  288,142

At 1 May 2011
Consolidated statement of financial position
Deferred tax assets  33,454  (5,229)  28,225
Associated companies  662,090  40,513  702,603
Reserves - capital reserve  17,804  558  18,362
Reserves - retained earnings  788,919  62,804  851,723
Non-controlling interests  4,762,320  50,431  4,812,751
Deferred tax liabilities  355,044  (78,509)  276,535

2.4 Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

 At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and
Interpretations were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied by the Group nor the Company.

 Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012:

• Amendments to FRS 101: Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

 Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013:

• FRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements
• FRS 11: Joint Arrangements
• FRS 12: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

[…]

Companies

 USD  EUR  SGD  HKD  TWD  MYR  CHF  Total

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

As at 30 April 2012

Trade and Other Receivables
MYR 232,522  –  –  –  –  –  – 232,522
SCR  658  2,221  –  –  –  –  –  2,879

233,180  2,221  –  –  –  –  – 235,401

Cash and Bank Balances
MYR  1,136  –  2,297  58  –  –  –  3,491
CNY 136,725  –  –  17,448  –  –  – 154,173
KRW  1,439  –  –  –  –  –  –  1,439
SCR  1,194  1,004  –  –  –  –  –  2,198

140,494  1,004  2,297  17,506  –  –  – 161,301

Trade and Other Payables
MYR  3,949  14  –  –  691  –  1,375  6,029
SCR  2,409  32  –  –  –  –  –  2,441
HKD  1,850  –  255  –  1,085  7,902  814  11,906

 8,208  46  255  –  1,776  7,902  2,189  20,376

Borrowings
MYR 472,454  –  –  –  –  –  – 472,454

 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in those foreign currencies and MYR exchange rates, which might have material impact to the Group’s
profit net of tax, against the respective major functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables remain constant.

 2013  2012
 Group  RM’000  RM’000

Increase/(decrease) to profit net of tax

MYR/USD  - MYR strengthened 4% (2012: 1%)  8,203  2,427
 - MYR weakened 4% (2012: 3%)  (8,203)  (7,282)

CNY/USD  - CNY strengthened 4% (2012: 3%)  (1,619)  (4,102)
 - CNY weakened 4% (2012: 3%)  1,619  4,102

 The impact of sensitivity analysis of the rest of the foreign currencies is not material to the Group.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 april 2013

187Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X)  annual report 2013

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(a)  Market risk (cont’d)

(iii) Market price risk

 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted instruments. The quoted

[…]

Berjaya Auto Philippines Inc Philippines 30.0 – Purchasing, acquiring, owning,
leasing, selling, transferring,
encumbering and generally dealing
in all types of new automobiles,
truck and other motor vehicles
and dealing in all types of motor
vehicles.

Berjaya Pizza (Philippines) Inc Philippines 30.0 30.0 Development and operation of
the “Papa John’s Pizza” chain of
restaurants in the Philippines.

Cosway Philippines Inc Philippines 40.0 – Dormant.
Perdana Land Philippines Inc Philippines 40.0 40.0 Acquire, develop or lease real

estate.

Associate of FEAB Properties Sdn Bhd

Cashsystems Asia Technology Sdn Bhd Malaysia 30.0 30.0 Dormant.

* Subsidiaries audited by other firms of chartered accountants.
# Subsidiaries audited by other member firms of Ernst & Young Global.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 april 2013

224 Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X)  annual report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 april 2013

49. COMPARATIVES

 Certain comparative figures have been adjusted and reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation to reflect
a fairer presentation.

 As
 previously  Note 2.3  Reclassi-  As

 reported  FRS 112  fication  restated
 Group  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment *  2,859,689  –  23,692  2,883,381
Deferred tax assets  47,198  1,301  –  48,499
Associated companies  928,909  43,066  –  971,975
Other long term receivables  498,703  –  13,164  511,867
Development properties *  892,287  –  (23,692)  868,595
Trade and other receivables  1,326,616  –  (13,164)  1,313,452
Reserves - capital reserve  13,640  558  –  14,198
Reserves - retained earnings  1,029,963  67,964  –  1,097,927
Non-controlling interests  4,831,412  54,794  –  4,886,206
Other long term liabilities  437,662  –  (11,132)  426,530
Deferred tax liabilities  384,374  (78,949)  –  305,425
Trade and other payables  1,867,674  –  11,132  1,878,806

Income statement
Share of results of associates  7,837  2,553  –  10,390
Taxation  255,588  (6,970)  –  248,618
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  306,677  5,160  –  311,837
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  283,779  4,363  –  288,142

 Note:
* The above reclassifications do not affect the balances as at 1 May 2011. Accordingly, the corresponding notes are

not disclosed.

225Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X)  annual report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 april 2013

50. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED EARNINGS INTO REALISED AND UNREALISED